This is a free translation from the original binding Romanian version.

55

28.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average rate Year-end spot rate

RON 2023 2022 2023 2022

EUR 1 4.9465 4.9315   4.9746  4.9474
USD 1 4.5743 4.6885   4.4958  4.6346
GBP 1 5.6869 5.7867   5.7225  5.5878
CHF 1   5.0917  4.9096   5.3666  5.0289
PLN 1 1.0896 1.0528   1.1444  1.0557
HUF 1 1.296 1.2648   1.2995  1.2354
MDL 1 0.252 0.248   0.2570  0.2428

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of RON against EUR, PLN, HUF, MDL, USD, GBP and CHF as at 31 December would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit of loss before tax by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Effect in RON Profit or loss before tax

 Strengthening Weakening

31-Dec-23
EUR (3% movement)   6,553,441   (6,553,441)
USD (6% movement)   167,828   (167,828)
GBP (5% movement)   (769)   769
CHF (10% movement)   2,366   (2,366)
PLN (4% movement)   (71)   71
HUF (7% movement)   1   (1)
MDL (5% movement)   (834,596)   834,596

31-Dec-22
EUR (3% movement)  4,031,461   (4,031,461)
USD (6% movement)  73,972   (73,972)
GBP (5% movement)  (637)  637
CHF (8% movement)  1,810   (1,810)
PLN (3% movement)  8,345   (8,345)
HUF (7% movement)  134,909   (134,909)
MDL (5% movement)  (315,520)  315,520

The above profit and loss impact, net of tax, will implicitly impact equity position.

AQUILA PART PROD COM S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original binding Romanian version.

56

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to loans and borrowings bearing variable interest rate.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

In RON
 31-Dec 31-Dec

Note 2023 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities (leases) 26   (181,744,546)   (123,080,878)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities (borrowings) 26   (9,883,898) (2,050,922)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL and the Group does not use derivatives.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange
rates, remain constant.

Effect in RON Profit or loss before tax

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31-Dec-23
Variable-rate instruments   (98,839)   98,839
Cash flow sensitivity   (98,839)   98,839

31-Dec-22
Variable-rate instruments (20,509)   20,509
Cash flow sensitivity (20,509)   20,509

Refinancing risk

Refinancing risk refers to the possibility that a borrower will not be able to replace an existing debt with new debt. Group
management assessed the risk as low and considers that its credit quality didn’t deteriorate due to market conditions.

AQUILA PART PROD COM S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original binding Romanian version.

57

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

[…]

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2023
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original binding Romanian version.
52

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average rate Year-end spot rate

RON 2023 2022 2023 2022

EUR 1 4.9465 4.9315 4.9746 4.9474
USD 1 4.5743 4.6885 4.4958 4.6346
GBP 1 5.6869 5.7867 5.7225 5.5878
CHF 1 5.0917 4.9096 5.3666 5.0289
PLN 1 1.0896 1.0528 1.1444 1.0557
HUF 1 1.2960 1.2648 1.2995 1.2354

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of RON against EUR, PLN, USD, GBP, HUF and CHF as at 31 December would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit of loss before tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Effect in RON Profit or loss before tax

 Strengthening Weakening

31-Dec-23

EUR (3% movement)   6,567,851   (6,567,851)
USD (6% movement)   141,878   (141,878)
GBP (5% movement)   (695)   695
CHF (10% movement)   2,455   (2,455)
PLN (4% movement)   (63)   63
HUF (7% movement)   1   (1)

31-Dec-22
EUR (3% movement)  4,524,209   (4,524,209)
USD (6% movement)  87,283   (85,818)
GBP (5% movement)  (582)  637
CHF (8% movement)  1,875   (1,810)
PLN (3% movement)  8,624   (8,345)
HUF (7% movement)  134,909   (134,909)

The above profit and loss impact, net of tax, will implicitly impact equity position.

AQUILA PART PROD COM S.A.
NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2023
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original binding Romanian version.
53

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to loans and borrowings bearing variable interest rate.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

In RON
 31-Dec 31-Dec

Note 2023 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities (leases) 26  (182,126,605)  (123,190,591)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities (borrowings) 26 (9,883,898)  (2,050,921)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL and the Company does not use
derivatives. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

Effect in RON Profit or loss before tax

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31-Dec-23

Variable-rate instruments   (98,839)   98,839

Cash flow sensitivity   (98,839)   98,839

31-Dec-22

Variable-rate instruments   (20,509)   20,509

Cash flow sensitivity   (20,509)   20,509

Refinancing risk

Refinancing risk refers to the possibility that a borrower will not be able to replace an existing debt with new debt. Company
management assessed the risk as low and considers that its credit quality didn’t deteriorate due to market conditions.

AQUILA PART PROD COM S.A.
NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2023
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original binding Romanian version.
54

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(iv) Non-financial risks